

**Nos. 10-1317 & 10-1323**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**TRUMP MARINA ASSOCIATES, LLC,  
doing business as TRUMP MARINA HOTEL AND CASINO  
Petitioner**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Respondent**

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,  
AEROSPACE & AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT  
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO  
Intervenor for Respondent**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**GREG P. LAURO**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2948  
(202) 273-2965**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*  
**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*  
**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*  
**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
**National Labor Relations Board**

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

TRUMP MARINA ASSOCIATES, LLC, d/b/a TRUMP	*
MARINA HOTEL AND CASINO	*
	*
Petitioner	* Nos. 10-1317,
	* 10-1323
v.	*
	* Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	* 4-CA-35334
	*
Respondent	*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues presented .....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	6
A. Background; the Company’s operations; Mario Spina’s role as a high-profile union advocate during the hotly contested organizing campaign and election.....	6
B. Shortly before the election, Supervisor Mike Ferrare tells Mario Spina that the Company will not negotiate with the Union.....	7
C. Supervisor Linda Sych asks employee Diane Rieck “which side she was on” in the upcoming election .....	8
D. Assistant Shift Manager Jack Julian warns employees that if they vote the Union in, he would no longer be able to grant their scheduling requests or correct false “no show” designations, which could subject them to discipline .....	8
E. Supervisor Mangione tells employee Martinez that employees could suffer layoffs if they vote for the Union .....	10
F. When Spina protests that Mangione’s job-loss remark was inappropriate, Mangione responds angrily, then untruthfully tells management that Spina had sworn at him .....	10
G. Despite the lack of corroboration of Mangione’s claim, the Company immediately suspends Spina for swearing .....	12

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
H. On election day, Pit Boss Salvey suggests that Edwards should read, and share her thoughts about, anti-union literature .....	14
II. The Board's conclusions and order .....	15
Standards of review .....	16
Summary of argument .....	18
Argument .....	21
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by interrogating and threatening employees in response to the Union's organizing campaign .....	22
A. An employer violates the Act by engaging in activity that would reasonably tend to coerce employees' exercise of their rights .....	22
B. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by coercively interrogating employees about their union views shortly before they were set to vote in the representation election .....	24
1. Interrogation principles .....	24
2. The Company unlawfully interrogated Diane Rieck .....	25
3. The Company unlawfully interrogated Janet Edwards .....	28
C. The Company unlawfully threatened employees that it would no longer grant time off, approve scheduling changes, or correct false "no call/no show" designations if they selected union representation .....	30

**Headings-Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

- D. The Company unlawfully threatened employees that selecting union representation would be futile because it “would not negotiate” with the Union .....35
- E. The Company unlawfully threatened employees with job loss if they selected union representation.....39
  - 1. An employer violates the Act when it makes statements linking job loss to union activities.....39
  - 2. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Supervisor Mangione unlawfully threatened employees that unionization would result in job loss.....40
- II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company unlawfully suspended and disciplined Spina for his protected union activities.....44
  - A. Applicable principles.....44
  - B. The Company unlawfully suspended and disciplined Spina.....46
    - 1. The General Counsel proved that anti-union considerations were a motivating factor in Spina’s suspension.....47
    - 2. The Board reasonably found that the Company’s proffered justification for the suspension—that Spina had sworn at and behaved aggressively towards Mangione—was pretextual.....48
- Conclusion.....54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	page(s)
<i>Adams Wholesalers, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 313 (1996).....	35
<i>Alleghany Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 104 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	39
* <i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	22, 24, 30, 40
<i>Bayliner Marine Corp.</i> , 215 NLRB 12 (1974) .....	43
<i>Bostitch Division of Textron, Inc.</i> , 176 NLRB 377 (1969).....	34, 43
<i>Brockton Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>C &amp; W Super Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 581 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>Davis Supermarkets</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	44
<i>E.N. Bisso &amp; Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	40, 41
<i>Electro-Voice, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1094 (1996).....	39

---

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Equipment Trucking Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 277 (2001).....	35, 36
<i>Federated Logistics and Operators v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	36
<i>Garvey Marine, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 991 (1999).....	35, 36, 37
<i>General Electric Co. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	39
<i>Great Plains Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 509 (1993).....	34
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996) .....	16
<i>Koons Ford of Annapolis, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 506 (1986).....	33
<i>Leyendecker Paving, Inc.</i> , 247 NLRB 28 (1980).....	42, 43
* <i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 269 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 288 NLRB 126 (1988).....	34
<i>NLRB v. General Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000).....	33

---

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 617 (1969) .....	16, 23, 24, 39, 40
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941) .....	40, 41
<i>NLRB v. Los Angeles New Hosp.</i> , 640 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	26
* <i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	43, 44, 45
<i>National By-Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) .....	2, 3
* <i>Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin' Good Division v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 ( D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	25, 25
<i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	45
<i>Progressive Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>enforced sub nom. HERE v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (1984) .....	24

---

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sims Food Liner, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 1131 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	40
<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficiencia de P.R. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	45
<i>Southwest Merchandise Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	44, 45
<i>Southwest Regional Jt. Board v. NLRB</i> , 441 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	30, 31
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	25, 26
<i>SMI Steel, Inc.</i> , 286 NLRB 274 (1987).....	33
<i>St. Vincent Hospital</i> , 244 NLRB 84 (1979).....	30, 31
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	22, 23, 44, 45
* <i>Teamsters Local Union No. 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	22, 37
<i>Timsco Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	39, 40
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	16

---

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tri-Cast, Inc,</i> 274 NLRB 377 (1985).....	33
<i>Trump Marina Associates LLC,</i> 355 NLRB No. 208 (2010).....	2, 14, 15
<i>United States Testing Co., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>*Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	1
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	30, 45, 47, 53
<i>Waterbury Hotel Management, LLC v. NLRB,</i> 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>*Wright Line, Inc.,</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	44-45

---

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Statutes:** **Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	16, 21
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) .....	15, 16, 19, 22, 23, 24, 30, 36, 38, 39, 47
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)) .....	15, 20, 44
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c)).....	23, 41, 42
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 151(a)).....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
